
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 27th September, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Ruth Bush 
Christabel Flight 
Tim Mitchell 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   ROYAL AIR FORCE CLUB, 128 PICCADILLY, LONDON, 
W1J 7PY 

(Pages 5 - 44) 

 2.   SELWYN HOUSE, 15 CLEVELAND ROW, LONDON, 
SW1A 1DH 

(Pages 45 - 68) 

 3.   145 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1D 2JD (Pages 69 - 90) 

 4.   57 BERWICK STREET, LONDON, W1F 8SR (Pages 69 - 90) 

 5.   46 LANGHAM STREET, LONDON, W1W 7AX (Pages 91 - 
104) 

 6.   5-7 SUTHERLAND AVENUE, LONDON, W9 2HE (Pages 105 - 
114) 

 7.   65 MARLBOROUGH PLACE, LONDON, NW8 0PT (Pages 115 - 
134) 
 



 
 

 

 8.   MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 (Pages 135 - 
144) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
19 September 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 27th September 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS  
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal   
 

1. RN NO(s) :  
16/05289/FULL 

16/05771/LBC 

 
West End 

Royal Air 
Force 
Club,128 
Piccadilly 
London 
W1J 7PY 
 

Demolition of rear extension on ground, first and first 
floor mezzanine levels and erection of replacement 
extension on ground, first, first floor mezzanine and 
second to fifth floor levels to provide additional 
accommodation to existing private members' club 
(sui generis) and installation of plant at roof level. 
Internal alterations at basement level. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
i. Grant conditional permission. 
ii. Grant conditional listed building consent.  
iii. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the decision notice. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal   
 

2. RN NO(s) :  

16/00854/FULL 

 

 
St James's 

Selwyn 
House 
15 Cleveland 
Row 
London 
SW1A 1DH 
 

Erection of extension at third floor level and roof level 
to create new fourth/ loft floor level and associated 
alterations including mechanical plant and rooflights 
in connection with enlargement of single family 
dwellinghouse. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal   
 

3. RN NO(s) :  

16/05969/FULL 

 

 
West End 

145 Oxford 
Street 
London 
W1D 2JD 
 

Erection of mansard roof extension to create new 
fourth floor; erection of rear extensions at first to third 
floor levels; erection of plant enclosure, cycle parking 
enclosure and new terrace at second floor level; use 
of first floor as retail (Class A1), use as part ground, 
second, third and new fourth floor as office (Class 
B1) floorspace; and installation of replacement 
windows, new shopfront and associated works 
including alterations to the chimney at Green Man 
Public House (No. 57 Berwick Street). 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission, subject to no substantive additional issues being raised prior to the expiry of the 
consultation period on 29 September 2016. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal   
4. RN NO(s) :  

16/05985/LBC 

 

57 Berwick 
Street 
London 
W1F 8SR 

Alterations to the Chimney at the Green Man Public 
House. 
 

 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 27th September 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS  
 
 

 
West End 

  
 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional listed building consent, subject to no substantive additional issues being raised prior to the 
expiry of the consultation period on 29 September 2016. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter.  
 
 

 
 
Item No References Site Address Proposal   

5. RN NO(s) :  
16/07002/TCH 

 

 
West End 

46 Langham 
Street 
London 
W1W 7AX 
 

Use of the public highway for the placing of five 
picnic benches in Middleton Place and one on 
Langham Street frontage, enclosed by a total of nine 
canvas barriers, in two areas measuring 10m x 1.5m 
x 1.5m x 1.8m 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal   
6. RN NO(s) :  

12/07598/FULL 

 

 
Westbourne 

5-7 
Sutherland 
Avenue 
London 
W9 2HE 
 

Use of basement floors of Nos.5-7 Sutherland 
Avenue and Nos.346-348 Harrow Road as a 
community centre (Class D2) by the Asian Muslim 
Cultural Centre. (ADDENDUM REPORT) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  
7. RN NO(s) :  

16/02209/FULL 

 
Abbey Road 

65 
Marlborough 
Place 
London 
NW8 0PT 
 

Retention of children's swing, slide structure and play 
structures in rear garden of property and erection of 
timber storage shed and attenuated plant enclosure 
with surrounding timber screening 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal   

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 27th September 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS  
 
 

8. RN NO(s) :  

15/11073/FULL 

 

 

Maida Vale 

Maida Vale 
London 
W9 
 

Installation on the footway adjacent to Dundee 
House, 145 Maida Vale, of a Cycle Hire docking 
station in an area measuring 48.7m x 1.85m, 
containing a maximum of 37 docking points and a 
terminal. (ADDENDUM REPORT) 
 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

27 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Royal Air Force Club Royal Air Force Club, 128 Piccadilly, London, W1J 7PY 
Proposal Demolition of rear extension on ground, first and first floor mezzanine 

levels and erection of replacement extension on ground, first, first floor 
mezzanine and second to fifth floor levels to provide additional 
accommodation to existing private members' c
[...]
pment Plan adopted January 2007, as well as relevant supplementary planning 
guidance, representations received and all other material considerations. 
 
The City Council decided that the proposed works would not harm the character of this building 
of special architectural or historic interest. 
 
In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance: 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies and DES 10 including paras 10.130 
to 10.146 of the Unitary Development Plan, and paragraph 2.4 of our Supplementary Planning 
Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
 

   

Page 44



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

27 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report Selwyn House, 15 Cleveland Row, London, SW1A 1DH,   
Proposal Erection of extensions at third floor level and roof level to create new 

fourth floor loft level and associated alterations including mechanical 
plant and rooflights in connection with enlargement of single family 
dwellinghouse. 

Agent GMA Architecture Ltd 

On behalf of Mrs Rusdan Makhashvili 

Registered Number 16/00854/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
7 March 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

1 February 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted Building of Merit 

Conservation Area St James's 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Selwyn House is identified as an unlisted building of merit in the St. James's Conservation Area Audit. 
The building is on an island site at the western end of Cleveland Row, overlooking Green Park. It 
comprises basement, lower ground, garage level, ground and three upper floors, and was converted to 
a single family dwellinghouse in 2011. 
 
Planning permission is sought for an infill extension at third floor level and a roof extension to create a 
new fourth floor loft level 
[...]
f Report Application 1 - 145 Oxford Street, London W1D 2JD 
Application 2 - 57 Berwick Street, London W1F 8SR 

Proposal Application 1 - Erection of mansard roof extension to create new fourth 
floor; erection of rear extensions at first to third floor levels; erection of 
plant enclosure, cycle parking enclosure and new terrace at second floor 
level; use of first floor as retail (Class A1), use as part ground, second, 
third and new fourth floor as office (Class B1) floorspace; and installation 
of replacement windows, new shopfront and associated works including 
alterations to the chimney at Green Man Public House (No. 57 Berwick 
Street). 
Application 2 - Alterations to the Chimney at the Green Man Public 
House. 

Agent Montagu Evans LLP 

On behalf of Mr Thor 145 Oxford Street SARL 

Registered Number Application 1 - 16/05969/FULL 
Application 2 - 16/05985/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
27 June 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

24 June 2016           

Historic Building Grade 145 Oxford Street – Unlisted 
57 Berwick Street – Grade II 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Application 1  
1. Grant conditional permission, subject to no substantive additional issues being raised prior to the 

expiry of the consultation period on 29 September 2016. 
Application 2 
1. Grant conditional listed building consent, subject to no substantive additional issues being raised 

prior to the expiry of the consultation period on 29 September 2016. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter.  
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 & 4 
 
 

2. SUMMARY 
 
 
No. 145 Oxford Street is a vacant, unlisted, building located at the junction of Oxford Street and 
Berwick Street, within the Soho Conservation Area. Its lawful use is for (Class A1) retail purposes on 
basement and ground floors, as offices (Class B1) on part first floor and as a language school (Class 
D1) on the remaind
[...]
yment of £49,400 under the Westminster CIL. This 
remains unchanged from the extant permission.  
 

8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
The scheme is of insufficient scale to require the submission of an Environmental 
Statement. 
 

8.12 Other Issues 
 

Officers have recently undertaken a wider consultation exercise and the consultation 
period will expire on 29 September. The applications are recommended for approval 
subject to no new substantive issues being raised prior to the expiry of the consultation 
period.   
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form. 
1. Response from Soho Society, dated 4 July 2016. 
2. Response from The Project Manager (Waste) dated 16 March 2016. 
3. Response from Highways Planning, dated 7 July 2016. 
4. Response from Environmental Health, dated 21 July 2016. 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARA SPURRIER BY EMAIL AT SSPURRIER@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

mailto:SSPURRIER@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK


 Item No. 

 3 & 4 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Montage of proposed scheme 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 80



 Item No. 

 3 & 4 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 81



 Item No. 

 3 & 4 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER (REF: 16/05969/FULL) 
 

Address: 145 Oxford Street, London, W1D 2JD,  
  
Proposal: Erection of mansard roof extension to create new fourth floor; erection of rear 

extensions at first to third floor levels; erection of plant enclosure, cycle parking 
enclosure and new terrace at second floor level; use of first floor as dual alternative 
use as retail (Class A1) and / or office (Class B1), use as part ground, second, third 
and new fourth floor as office floorspace (Class B1); and installation of replacement 
windows, new shopfront and associated works including alterations to the chimney at 
Green Man 
[...]
ce and one on Langham Street frontage, enclosed by a 
total of nine canvas barriers, in two areas measuring 10m x 1.5m x 1.5m 
x 1.8m 

Agent Mr Eren Munir 

On behalf of Samuel Smith ( Southern ) 

Registered Number 16/07002/TCH Date amended/ 
completed 

 
29 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

22 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area East Marylebone 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of one year. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
The application site is a public house located on the southern side of Langham Street at its 
junction with Middleton Place. The immediate area is characterised by a mixture of residential 
and office uses although Middleton Place is primarily in residential use.   
 
There is a long history of permissions for the placing of place tables and chairs outside the 
property, the last grated in June 2014 for a temporary period of two years. Objections have 
been received on the grounds of late night disturbance, highways obstruction and increased 
litter generation and on the basis that the management Plan previously submitted by the 
applicants has not been adhered to and that the proposed seating area is larger than that 
previously permitted.  
 
Subject to conditions, the scheme is considered acceptable on highways and amenity grounds. 
However, it is recommended that permission is granted for a temporary period of one year to 
enable the situation to be monitored. 
  
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   .. 

  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
  

 
 
  

Page 92



 Item No. 

 5 
 

4. PH
[...]
If you apply for a licence and then decide to change the layout of the 
tables and chairs, you may have to apply again for planning permission. You can discuss this with 

Page 103



 Item No. 

 5 
 

the planning officer whose name appears at the top of this letter., , Please remember that once 
you have a licence you must keep the tables and chairs within the agreed area at all times.  
(I47AB)  

   
3 

 
You must keep the tables and chairs within the area shown at all times. We will monitor this 
closely and may withdraw your street trading licence if you put them outside this area.  (I48AA)  

   
4 

 
You are advised that customers not seated on the benches should be confined to the 'outside 
drinking area' shown on the floor plan.  

   
5 

 
You are advised that if the use of the highway continues to cause problems for local residents, 
planning permission is unlikely to be granted in the future.  

   
6 

 
The text on the free standing barriers has not been approved as part of this application. This 
should be subject to an application for advertisement consent. However this is unlikely to be 
approved and therefore barriers without text should be used.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 104



 Item No. 

 6 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

27 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Westbourne 

Subject of Report 5-7 Sutherland Avenue, London, W9 2HE,   
Proposal Use of basement floors of Nos.5-7 Sutherland Avenue and Nos.346-348 

Harrow Road as a community centre (Class D2) by the Asian Muslim 
Cultural Centre (ADDENDUM REPORT) 

Agent Mr Lukman Vika 

On behalf of Mr Ahmed Issa 

Registered Number 12/07598/FULL Date amended/
[...]

Page 109



 Item No. 

 6 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 5-7 Sutherland Avenue, London, W9 2HE,  
  
Proposal: Use of basement floors of Nos.5-7 Sutherland Avenue and Nos.346-348 Harrow 

Road as a community centre (Class D2) by the Asian Muslim Cultural Centre. 
  
Reference: 12/07598/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 01A, 03, 04B and Design and Access Statement by Compass Architectural and 

Consultants. 
 

  
Case Officer: Victoria Coelho Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6204 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Only the Asian Muslim Cultural Centre can carry out the community centre use.  No one else 
may benefit from this permission.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
Because of the special circumstances of this case we need to control future use of the premises if 
the Asian Muslim Cultural Centre leaves. This is as set out in SOC1 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R06AB)  

  
 
3 

 
The community centre use allowed by this permission can continue until 27 September 2017.  
After that the land must return to its previous condition and use.  (C03AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
So that we can assess the effect of the use and make sure it meets SOC1, TRANS2, TRANS22 
and ENV6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 and S34, S29, S32 
and S34 of Westminster's City Plan that we adopted in July 2016.  (R03CB)  

  
 
4 

 
You must not allow more than 80 people into the basement community centre at any one time.  
(C05HA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of the neighbouring residents. This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster
[...]
vant in the determination of this application.  
 

8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
The proposals are of insufficient scale to require an Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 

8.12 Other Issues 
 

None applicable. 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Responses from St John's Wood Society, dated 27 May 2016 and 8 August 2016. 
3. Response from Environmental Health Officer, dated 1 August 2016. 
4. Letter from occupier of Garden Flat, 67 Marlborough Flat, dated 22 May 2016. 
5. Letter from occupier of 63a Marlborough Place, London, dated 11 May 2016. 
6. Letters from occupier of 1 Aubrey Place, London, dated 24 May 2016, 21 June 2016, 27 

June 2016, 31 July 2016 and 4 September 2016 
 
 
 

Page 125



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  NATHAN BARRETT BY EMAIL AT NBARRETT@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 126



 Item No. 

 7 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 127



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 
 

     

 

Page 128



 Item No. 

 7 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 65 Marlborough Place, London, NW8 0PT,  
  
Proposal: Retention and re-location, with proposed alterations, to childrens' climbing frame, 

slide and play structures in rear garden of property and erection of timber storage 
shed and attenuated plant enclosure 

  
Reference: 16/02209/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Location plan, 1875/EE/02A, 1875/EP-01A, 1875/AE-202B, 1875/AP-201B, Acoustic 

Report from EMTEC dated 21st July 2016 
  
Case Officer: Alistair Taylor Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2979 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
   
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the dra
[...]
otway adjacent to Dundee House, 145 Maida Vale, 

of a Cycle Hire docking station in an area measuring 48.7m x 1.85m, 
containing a maximum of 37 docking points and a terminal (ADDENDUM 
REPORT) 

Agent Catherine Larmouth 

On behalf of Transport for London 

Registered Number 15/11073/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
30 November 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
27 November 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area  
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application was originally reported to the Planning Applications Committee on 15 March 2016 with 
a recommendation by officers that planning permission should be granted. The Committee resolved to 
defer determination of the application for further consultation with Ward members and to enable 
Transport for London to provide further justification for the chosen location of the docking stations. 
 
Subsequently Transport for London (TfL) have provided additional information relating to their decision 
to locate the docking station in the position on Maida Vale that is the subject of this application. The 
location is part of extending the cycle hire network into the Maida Vale area. For this network to work 
effectively, sites are chosen approximately 300 metres apart and not too far from the existing network.  
 
TfL have investigated other locations nearby that would fit into the network, for example immediately 
outside Maida Vale Station.  However, such locations proved difficult because of the limited 
carriageway and pavement space which would necessitate the loss of car parking spaces and the fact 
these would be even closer to residential dwellings. The Maida Vale site is a very short walk from the 
station and is on a wide area of footway meaning that pedestrian flows are not detrimentally affected 
and no car parking spaces would be lost. The location is also further away from residential properties 
than other locations that were conside
[...]

 

 

 
 

 

Page 141



 Item No. 

 8 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Maida Vale, London, W9,  
  
Proposal: Installation on the footway adjacent to Dundee House, 145 Maida Vale, of a Cycle 

Hire docking station in an area measuring 48.7m x 1.85m, containing a maximum of 
37 docking points and a terminal. 

  
Reference: 15/11073/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 01-610189LOC; 01-610189; 01-610189-GA, CHS_DP_03Rev3: TDE-FW-T-PL 

RevA; TDE-FW-01-PLRevA; Planning, Design and Access Statement November 
2015. 
 

  
Case Officer: Richard Langston Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 7923 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
 * between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 
 * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (R11AC)  

  
 
3 

 
All new work to the site must match existing original work in terms of the choice of materials, 
method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are shown on 
the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area.  This

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (4) Committee held 
on Tuesday 27th September, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City 
Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ruth Bush, Tony Devenish (Chairman), 
Christabel Flight and Tim Mitchell 
 
 
Also Present: Amanda Coulson (Presiding Officer), Nathan Barrett (presenting officer, 
North team), Julia Asghar (presenting officer, South team) and Sara Spurrier 
(presenting officer, central team), Tom Burke (design officer) and Reuben Segal 
(Committee & Governance Services)  
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jonathan Glanz, Councillor Angela Harvey and 
Councillor Jason Williams 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Flight, Mitchell and Bush had replaced 

Councillors Angela Harvey, Jonathan Glanz and Jason Williams. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Devenish declared in respect of item 1 that he had visited the 

Royal Air Force Club on a number of occasions.  He further declared that he 
knows a number of members of the club but advised that he had not been 
lobbied or discussed the application with them.  In respect of item 3 he 
declared that all the members of the committee know Jayce Tyrrell of the New 
West End Company who had submitted a representation on the application.  
With regards to item 6, he declared that he had attended a site visit at the 
start of the previous week. 

 
2.2 Councillor Mitchell declared in respect of item 1 that he had visited the Royal 

Air Force club on a number of occasions.  He further declared that he had 
seen some of the objections to the application prior to the publication of the 
agenda.  He declared that the site for item 2 was located in his Ward.  In 



 
2 

 

respect of item 6, he declared that the community centre was located near to 
his home.  He advised that he had undertaken an informal site visit to observe 
the entrances to the building. 

 
2.3 Councillor Flight declared in respect of item 1 that she had visited the Royal 

Air Force Club on numerous occasions. 
 
2.4 Councillor Bush declared in respect of item 6 that she had attended a 

committee site visit to the community centre the week before the meeting. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2016 be 
 signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 ROYAL AIR FORCE CLUB, 128 PICCADILLY, LONDON, W1J 7PY 
 
Demolition of rear extension on ground, first and first floor mezzanine levels and 
erection of replacement extension on ground, first, first floor mezzanine and second 
to fifth floor levels to provide additional accommodation to existing private members' 
club (sui generis) and installation of plant at roof level. Internal alterations at 
basement level. 
 
Late representations were received from NTA Planning (26/9/16) and Squadrom 
Leader Brian Drewitt (26/9/16). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to the draft decision letter: 
 
Condition 11 to be removed from the draft planning decision letter and be replaced 
with the condition below, and also to replace condition 4 on the draft listed building 
consent decision letter: 
 
“Before any demolition to the relevant parts takes place you must apply to us for 
approval of a Level 4 Survey of the following parts of the building: 
 
i) the 1920s squash courts. 
 
The Level 4 survey shall be in accordance with Historic England's "Understanding 
Historic Buildings: A Guide to Good Recording Practice". You must not remove any 
of these elements until we have approved what you have sent us. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building.  This is 
as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, and paragraph 2.4 of 
our Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings.  
(R27BC)  
 



 
3 

 

The presiding officer corrected an error in the report by advising the committee that a 
CIL payment would not be required as the proposal relates to an extension of a Sui 
Generis use. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted subject to the amendment to condition 

11 of the draft planning decision letter as tabled and set out above. 
 
2. That conditional Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the 

amendment to condition 4 of the draft Listed Building Consent decision letter. 
 
3. That the reasons for granting Listed Building Consent be agreed as set out in 
 informative 1 of the decision notice. 
 
Councillor Bush dissented from the decision. 
 
2 SELWYN HOUSE, 15 CLEVELAND ROW, LONDON, SW1A 1DH 
 
Erection of extensions at third floor level and roof level to create new fourth floor loft 
level and associated alterations including mechanical plant and rooflights in 
connection with enlargement of single family dwellinghouse. 
 
Additional representations were received from GMA Architecture (26.5.16) (22.9.16) 
and Behan Partnership Ltd (22.9.16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 145 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1D 2JD 
 
Application 1 - Erection of mansard roof extension to create new fourth floor; erection 
of rear extensions at first to third floor levels; erection of plant enclosure, cycle 
parking enclosure and new terrace at second floor level; use of first floor as retail 
(Class A1), use as part ground, second, third and new fourth floor as office (Class 
B1) floorspace; and installation of replacement windows, new shopfront and 
associated works including alterations to the chimney at Green Man Public House 
(No. 57 Berwick Street). 
 
An additional representation was received from Mr Warwick Thompson (20.9.16). 
 
Late representations were received from Thor Equities (27/9/16) and New West End 
Company (27/9/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to: 
 
1. No substantive additional issues being raised prior to the expiry of the consultation 
period on 29 September 2016. 



 
4 

 

 
2. An additional informative encouraging the applicant to contact Cross River 
Partnership regarding employment opportunities during construction. 
 
Councillor Bush dissented from the decision. 
 
4 57 BERWICK STREET, LONDON, W1F 8SR 
 
Application 2 - Alterations to the Chimney at the Green Man Public House. 
 
An additional representation was received from Mr Warwick Thompson (20.9.16). 
 
Late representations were received from Thor Equities (27/9/16) and New West End 
Company (27/9/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional Listed Building Consent be granted subject to no substantive 

additional issues being raised prior to the expiry of the consultation period on 
29 September 2016. 

 
2. That the reasons for granting Listed Building Consent be agreed as set out 
 in informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
 
5 46 LANGHAM STREET, LONDON, W1W 7AX 
 
Use of the public highway for the placing of five picnic benches in Middleton Place 
and one on Langham Street frontage, enclosed by a total of nine canvas barriers, in 
two areas measuring 10m x 1.5m x 1.5m x 1.8m. 
 
An additional representation was received from Southern relating to revisions to the 
management strategy (undated). 
 
Late representations were received from Public Protection and Licensing (6/9/16 and 
26/9/16), Councillor Glenys Roberts (5/9/16, 6/9/16, 8/9/16, 23/9/16), Middleton 
Place Residents Association (1/9/16, 5/9/16, 7/9/16 and 23/9/16), Christopher J 
Shaw (5/9/16 and 23/9/16), Jennifer Kavanagh (26/9/16), Gordon Tees (26/9/16), 
Councillor Jonathan Glanz (26/9/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of 1 year subject to: 
 
1.   Amending condition 3 so that the use of the picnic benches and barriers on the 
 pavement by customers ceases at 10:30 PM on all days.  
 
2.   Amending condition 2 to require the barriers to be erected to contain the 
 benches in accordance with the approved drawings. 
 
3.  Amending condition 6 to ensure that the applicant adheres to the revised 
 management plan. 



 
5 

 

 
4.  An informative advising the applicant of the need to comply with the planning 
 conditions. 
 
6 5-7 SUTHERLAND AVENUE, LONDON, W9 2HE 
 
Use of basement floors of Nos.5-7 Sutherland Avenue and Nos.346-348 Harrow 
Road as a community centre (Class D2) by the Asian Muslim Cultural Centre 
(ADDENDUM REPORT). 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor David Boothroyd (27/9/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of 1 year. 
 
7 65 MARLBOROUGH PLACE, LONDON, NW8 0PT 
 
Retention of children's swing, slide structure and play structures in rear garden of 
property and erection of timber storage shed and attenuated plant enclosure with 
surrounding timber screening. 
 
An additional representation was received from Environmental Health Enforcement 
(Acoustics) (21.9.16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
8 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 
 
Installation on the footway adjacent to Dundee House, 145 Maida Vale, of a Cycle 
Hire docking station in an area measuring 48.7m x 1.85m, containing a maximum of 
37 docking points and a terminal (ADDENDUM REPORT). 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Jan Prendergast (27/9/16) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.39 pm 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


